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TO BE ANSWERED ON 26TH JULY, 2019

MENTAL HEALTH HOSPITALS

5700. SHRI A. GANESHAMURTHI:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of mental health hospitals in the country, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether the mental health hospitals are facing financial constraints for want of adequate fund
allocation by the Government;

(c) if so, the details thereof indicating the funds allocated and released to the mental health
hospitals during each of the last three years and the current year, State/ UT-wise; and

(d) the steps taken by the Government to improve the condition of the mental health hospitals in
the country?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a): As per available information, there are 43 Government Mental Health Hospitals in the
country, including 40 State run Hospitals and three Central Mental Health Hospitals. The
State/UT wise list of mental health Hospitals in the country is at Annexure-I.

(b) to (d): In order to scale up the mental health services and to address the acute shortage of
qualified mental health professionals in the country, 25 Institutions have been supported for
establishment as Centres of Excellence in the field of Mental Health. The details of funds
released to the Institutions supported for establishment as Centres of Excellence under NMHP in
the last three years is at Annexure-II. Besides, the three Central Mental Health Institutions viz.
National Institute of Mental Health and Neuro Sciences, Bangalore, Lokopriya Gopinath
Bordoloi Regional Institute of Mental Health, Tezpur and Central Institute of Psychiatry, Ranchi
have been strengthened for augmenting the human resources in the areas of mental health and to
provide quality mental health services in the country. The details of funds allocated to the three
Central Mental Health Institutions in the last three years is at Annexure-III.



Annexure-I

List of Government Mental Hospitals

S.No. State Name of the Mental Hospital
1. Andhra

Pradesh
Institute of Mental Health, Govt. Hospital for Mental Care, Hyderabad

2. Government Hospital for Mental Care, Chinnawaltair, Vishakapatnam
3. Assam Lokopriya Gopinath Bordoloi Regional Institute of Mental Health, Tezpur
4. Bihar Institute of Mental Health, Bhojpur
5.

Jharkhand
Ranchi Institute of Neuro-psychiaty and Allied Science (RINPAS), Ranchi

6. Central Institute of Psychiatry, Ranchi
7. Delhi Institute of Human Behavior & Allied Sciences, Jhilmil
8. Goa Institute of Psychiatry & Human Behavior, Panaji
9.

Gujarat

Hospital for Mental Health, Bhuj
10. Hospital for Mental Health, Jamnagar
11. Hospital for Mental Health, Ahamedabad
12. Hospital for Mental Health, Baroda
13. Himachal

Pradesh
Himachal Hospital of Mental Health & Rehabilitation, Shimla

14. Jammu &
Kashmir

Govt. Hospital for Psychiatric Diseases , Srinagar
15. The Medical Superintendent, Psychiatric Diseases hospital GMC, Jammu
16. Karnataka National Institute of Mental Health and Neuro Sciences, Bangalore
17. Karnataka Institute of Mental Health, Dharwad
18.

Kerala
Mental Health Centre, Thiruvanathapuram

19. Govt. Mental Health Centre, Kozhikode
20. Govt. Mental Health Centre, Thrissur
21. Madhya

Pradesh
Gwalior Manasik Arogyasala, Gwalior

22. Mental Hospital, Indore
23.

Maharashtra

Regional Mental Hospital, Nagpur
24. Regional Mental Hospital, Pune
25. Regional Mental Hospital, Thane
26. Regional Mental Hospital, Ratnagiri
27. Meghalaya Meghalaya Institute of Mental Health & Neurosciences, Shillong
28. Modern Psychiatric Hospital, Agartala
29. Nagaland Mental Hospital, Kohima
30. Odisha Mental Health Institute, S.C.B. Medical College, Cuttack
31. Punjab Dr. Vidyasagar Punjab Mental Hospital, Amritsar
32. Rajasthan Mental Hospital (Psychiatric Centre), Jaipur
33. Mental Hospital, (Psychiatric Center), Jodhpur



S.No. State Name of the Mental Hospital
34. Tamil Nadu Institute of Mental Health, Kilpauk, Chennai
35.

Uttar
Pradesh

Institute of Mental Health & Hospital, Agra
36. Mental Hospital Bareilly, Bareilly
37. Mental Hospital, Varanasi
38.

West Bengal

Lumbini Park Mental Hospital, Calcutta
39. Institute for Mental Care, Purulia
40. Mental Hospital Berhampore, Berhampore Mental Hospital, Berhampore
41. The Mental Hospital (Calcutta & Mankundu), Calcutta
42. Institute of Psychaitry7, Calcutta
43. Calcutta Pavlov Hospital, Calcutta



Annexure-II

Details of funds released to the Institutes supported under the National Mental Health
Programme for establishment of Centres of Excellence in the last three years

S.No. State Name of the Institute Year of
release

Central Share
released

1. Madhya
Pradesh

MGM Medical College, Indore 2016-17 Rs. 6 Cr

2. Delhi Dr. RML Hospital, Delhi 2016-17 Rs. 2.93 cr
3. Himachal

Pradesh
Dr. Rajendra Prasad Govt. Medical
College, Kangra, Tanda

2016-17 Rs. 6 cr

4. Rajasthan S.P. Medical College, Bikaner 2016-17 Rs. 5 cr
5. SMS Medical College, Jaipur 2016-17 Rs. 6 cr
6. Uttar

Pradesh
King George Medical University,
Lucknow

2016-17 Rs. 5 Cr

7. Institute of Medical Sciences,
Banaras Hindu University, Varanasi

2017-18 Rs. 8 Cr

8. Andhra
Pradesh

Hospital for Mental Care,
Vishakhapatnam

2017-18 Rs. 10 cr

9. West Bengal Department of Psychiatry, Calcutta
Medical College

2017-18 Rs. 6 cr

10. Telangana Kakatiya Medical College, Warangal 2017-18 Rs. 12 Cr



Annexure - III

Details of funds released to the three Central Mental Health Institutions in the last
three years

(Rs. In Crore)
S.No. Name of the Institute 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

1. National Institute of Mental Health and Neuro
Sciences, Bangalore

302.30 379.40 411.83

2. Lokopriya Gopinath Bordoloi Regional
Institute of Mental Health, Tezpur, Assam

78.69 47.82 49.97

3. Central Institute of Psychiatry, Kanke, Ranchi 98.07 92.05 101.86


